
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Monday, March 30, 2009 – 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (March 27 – March 29) 

Initial attack activity: Light (89 new fires) 
New large fires:  7 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 12 
Area Command Teams committed:  0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.   
 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 76 
New large fires: 7 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west 
Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Flaca, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles southeast of Kingsville, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Farco Mine, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-nine miles northwest of Laredo, TX. Brush and 
grass. Active fire behavior. 
 
San Carlos, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land forty miles south of Kingsville, TX. Brush and grass. 
Active fire behavior. 
 
Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Smoldering and creeping. 
 
864, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land seventeen miles northeast of Sonora, TX. Brush and grass. 
Active fire behavior. 
 
Keppler Creek Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-three miles southwest of San 
Angelo, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Pineview, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Land O’Lakes, FL. Southern Rough. Minimal fire activity. 



 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

2009 Winter Initial 
Attack TX TXS 11,799 902 NR UNK 288 -9 0 16 4 0 15.3M PRI 

* Flaca TX TXS 2,000 --- 90 3/31 1 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Farco Mine TX TXS 1,500 --- 0 UNK 37 --- 0 7 1 0 NR PRI 

* San Carlos TX TXS 1,500 --- 90 UNK 14 --- 0 0 1 0 NR PRI 

Indian Lake FL FLS 1,307 27 60 UNK 96 72 0 11 1 0 NR ST 

Woody FL FLS 1,065 0 65 3/31 5 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Old Fifty FL FLS 650 0 95 3/31 20 0 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

* 864 TX TXS 600 --- 0 UNK 8 --- 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

* Keppler Creek Ranch TX TXS 575 --- 95 3/30 8 --- 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Matanzas FL FLS 440 0 85 3/31 4 -1 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Pineview FL FLS 300  --- 90 UNK 41 --- 0 11 0 0 NR ST 

* Barbie FL FLS 463 --- 100 --- 51 --- 0 10 1 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Montana, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Arivaca, AZ. Grass. No further information received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 
Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 

Own 

Montana AZ CNF 2,400 1,100 NR 3/30 136 28 6 6 0 0 NR FS 

Geronimo AZ A3S 2,460 0 100 --- 74 0 2 10 0 10 NR ST 

A3S – Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will continue today over portions of southeast 
Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas associated with a large low pressure trough moving into the central U.S. 
today. Surface high pressure over the Southeast will bring low relative humidity to the region.    
 

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Topic of Choice 
 



Fires and Acres (March 27 – March 29) 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2 
 

1 

2 
 

0 

4 
 

1 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

1 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

80 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

80 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6 
 

8 

1 
 

5 

7 
 

13 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

7 
 

58 

  
 

  

69 
 

4,155 

  
 

  

76 
 

4,213 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 
 

80 

0 
 

0 

7 
 

58 

0 
 

0 

77 
 

4,164 

4 
 

5 

89 
 

4,307 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 
 

1 

2 
 

12 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4 
 

1 

9 
 

14 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

76 
 

251 

7 
 

6 

83 
 

257 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

186 
 

1,120 

14 
 

1 

201 
 

1,121 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 
 

0 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

14,490 

  
 

  

7 
 

14,490 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

4 
 

13 

  
 

  

  
 

  

14 
 

74 

2 
 

0 

20 
 

87 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

9 

  
 

  

6 
 

9 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 
 

522 

10 
 

9,407 

1 
 

0 

2 
 

23 

128 
 

32,629 

45 
 

19,925 

247 
 

62,506 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 
 

644 

3 
 

4 

0 
 

27 

1 
 

0 

111 
 

38,818 

5 
 

159 

154 
 

39,652 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

6 
 

29 

  
 

  

2,610 
 

26,721 

178 
 

4,236 

2,794 
 

30,986 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

199 
 

11,624 

  
 

  

107 
 

9,492 

17 
 

2,437 

17,417 
 

347,877 

311 
 

18,771 

18,051 
 

390,201 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

300 
 

12,791 

23 
 

9,436 

115 
 

9,548 

20 
 

2,460 

20,548 
 

461,989 

566 
 

43,099 

21,572 
 

539,323 
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 15,326 

Seven Year Average Acres 589,940 



Prescribed Fires and Acres (March 27 – March 29) 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1 

1 
 

300 

2 
 

301 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

13 
 

498 

  
 

  

13 
 

498 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

3 
 

2,536 

2 
 

468 

5 
 

3,004 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

17 
 

3,035 

3 
 

768 

20 
 

3,803  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0 
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

75 
 

3,279 

7 
 

2,223 

  
 

  

  
 

  

9 
 

349 

91 
 

5,851 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24 
 

207 

26 
 

154 

12 
 

4,018 

20 
 

127 

4 
 

1,155 

115 
 

3,412 

201 
 

9,073 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

8 
 

416 

5 
 

96 

  
 

  

  
 

  

125 
 

8,738 

138 
 

9,250 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 
 

86 

1 
 

10 

  
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8 
 

836 

11 
 

932 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

24 
 

1,492 

1 
 

750 

5 
 

103 

19 
 

101 

12 
 

916 

61 
 

3,362 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

3 
 

72 

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  
 

  

5 
 

219 

9 
 

291 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 
 

40 

9 
 

9,515 

2 
 

251 

2 
 

229 

  
 

  

113 
 

10,810 

128 
 

20,845 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28 
 

2,796 

9 
 

89 

31 
 

3,956 

3 
 

41 

11 
 

223 

69 
 

13,232 

151 
 

20,337 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  
 

  

  
 

  

27 
 

4,890 

19 
 

7,953 

283 
 

27,327 

44 
 

22,909 

373 
 

63,079 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 
 

590 

  
 

  

183 
 

79,107 

60 
 

59,174 

553 
 

190,918 

727 
 

685,194 

1,528 
 

1,014,983 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 
 

3,719 

155 
 

15,027 

269 
 

95,291 

109 
 

67,627 

870 
 

219,724 

1,227 
 

746,615 

2,691 
 

1,148,003 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


