

**National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Monday, March 30, 2009 – 0800 MDT
National Preparedness Level 1**

National Fire Activity (March 27 – March 29)

Initial attack activity:	Light (89 new fires)
New large fires:	7 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires:	12
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	76
New large fires:	7
Uncontained large fires:	11
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Flaca, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles southeast of Kingsville, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Farco Mine, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-nine miles northwest of Laredo, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

San Carlos, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land forty miles south of Kingsville, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Smoldering and creeping.

864, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land seventeen miles northeast of Sonora, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Keppler Creek Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty-three miles southwest of San Angelo, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Pineview, Florida DOF. Two miles northeast of Land O'Lakes, FL. Southern Rough. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	TX	TXS	11,799	902	NR	UNK	288	-9	0	16	4	0	15.3M	PRI
* Flaca	TX	TXS	2,000	---	90	3/31	1	---	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Farco Mine	TX	TXS	1,500	---	0	UNK	37	---	0	7	1	0	NR	PRI
* San Carlos	TX	TXS	1,500	---	90	UNK	14	---	0	0	1	0	NR	PRI
Indian Lake	FL	FLS	1,307	27	60	UNK	96	72	0	11	1	0	NR	ST
Woody	FL	FLS	1,065	0	65	3/31	5	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Old Fifty	FL	FLS	650	0	95	3/31	20	0	0	5	0	0	NR	ST
* 864	TX	TXS	600	---	0	UNK	8	---	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
* Keppler Creek Ranch	TX	TXS	575	---	95	3/30	8	---	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Matanzas	FL	FLS	440	0	85	3/31	4	-1	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Pineview	FL	FLS	300	---	90	UNK	41	---	0	11	0	0	NR	ST
* Barbie	FL	FLS	463	---	100	---	51	---	0	10	1	0	NR	ST

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 1
 New large fires: 0
 Uncontained large fires: 1

Montana, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Arivaca, AZ. Grass. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Montana	AZ	CNF	2,400	1,100	NR	3/30	136	28	6	6	0	0	NR	FS
Geronimo	AZ	A3S	2,460	0	100	---	74	0	2	10	0	10	NR	ST

A3S – Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will continue today over portions of southeast Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas associated with a large low pressure trough moving into the central U.S. today. Surface high pressure over the Southeast will bring low relative humidity to the region.

[Link](#) to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres (March 27 – March 29)

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs				2	2		4
	ACRES				1	0		1
Southern California	FIREs						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs	1						1
	ACRES	80						80
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs				6	1		7
	ACRES				8	5		13
Southern Area	FIREs			7	69			76
	ACRES			58	4,155			4,213
TOTAL	FIREs	1	0	7	0	77	4	89
	ACRES	80	0	58	0	4,164	5	4,307

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	3	2				4	9
	ACRES	1	12				1	14
Northern California	FIREs					76	7	83
	ACRES					251	6	257
Southern California	FIREs			1		186	14	201
	ACRES			0		1,120	1	1,121
Northern Rockies	FIREs	3	1			3		7
	ACRES	0	0			14,490		14,490
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		4			14	2	20
	ACRES		13			74	0	87
Western Great Basin	FIREs		3			3		6
	ACRES		0			9		9
Southwest	FIREs	61	10	1	2	128	45	247
	ACRES	522	9,407	0	23	32,629	19,925	62,506
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	34	3	0	1	111	5	154
	ACRES	644	4	27	0	38,818	159	39,652
Eastern Area	FIREs			6		2,610	178	2,794
	ACRES			29		26,721	4,236	30,986
Southern Area	FIREs	199		107	17	17,417	311	18,051
	ACRES	11,624		9,492	2,437	347,877	18,771	390,201
TOTAL	FIREs	300	23	115	20	20,548	566	21,572
	ACRES	12,791	9,436	9,548	2,460	461,989	43,099	539,323

Seven Year Average Fires	15,326
Seven Year Average Acres	589,940

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres (March 27 – March 29)

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIREs					1	1	2
	ACRES					1	300	301
Eastern Area	FIREs				13			13
	ACRES				498			498
Southern Area	FIREs				3	2	5	
	ACRES				2,536	468	3,004	
TOTAL	FIREs	0	0	0	0	17	3	20
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	3,035	768	3,803

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs		75	7			9	91
	ACRES		3,279	2,223			349	5,851
Northern California	FIREs	24	26	12	20	4	115	201
	ACRES	207	154	4,018	127	1,155	3,412	9,073
Southern California	FIREs		8	5			125	138
	ACRES		416	96			8,738	9,250
Northern Rockies	FIREs	2	1				8	11
	ACRES	86	10				836	932
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		24	1	5	19	12	61
	ACRES		1,492	750	103	101	916	3,362
Western Great Basin	FIREs		3	1			5	9
	ACRES		72	0			219	291
Southwest	FIREs	2	9	2	2		113	128
	ACRES	40	9,515	251	229		10,810	20,845
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	28	9	31	3	11	69	151
	ACRES	2,796	89	3,956	41	223	13,232	20,337
Eastern Area	FIREs			27	19	283	44	373
	ACRES			4,890	7,953	27,327	22,909	63,079
Southern Area	FIREs	5		183	60	553	727	1,528
	ACRES	590		79,107	59,174	190,918	685,194	1,014,983
TOTAL	FIREs	61	155	269	109	870	1,227	2,691
	ACRES	3,719	15,027	95,291	67,627	219,724	746,615	1,148,003

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

** National Interagency Coordination Center **